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Brief Facts of the Case:

—

M/s Shantilal Devji & Co.
Floor-3. Plot — 56, Ashok Chdambers, Devji Ratanshey Marg, Mumbai — 400009
hereinafter referred to as the Customs Broker/CB) are holding a regular Customs Bl‘Okﬁ‘élF
License No. 11/116 issued by the |Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation

10(1) of the Customs House Agents Licensing Regulations (CHALR). 1984 (now

egulation 7(2) of Customs Brokers

F.No. GEN/CB/4/2025-CB

[¥8]

(PAN:- AAAFS5142H), having office address at 51,

Licensing Regulations, 2018 (CBLR)) and as such they

oo

—

—

g

L

License No. - 11/116) for clearance

th

P

ot

8 was mentioned in the Appendix 3

of Rs. 82.85/- (Rupees Eighty-Two

2 Upon assessment of the ab

re bound by the regulations and conditions stipulated therein.

An  offence report in

05/AC/EXP.ASSMT/2024-25/A( C(X)

i the Customs Broker Section in ¢ase of fraudulent exports by exporter M/s. Dorf Ketal

hemicals India Pvt Ltd (IEC - 039

as the Exporter) had filed Shipping

declared item was 2-(diethylamino)-gthanol CAS no: 100-37-8 filed under HSN 38 19000. |

ima Facie it was found that the said item i.e. 2-(diethylamino)-ethanol CAS no: 100-37- |

assification of Export and Import |

ommissioner of Customs, Export |Assessment Section. ACC, Mumbai — III was rcceivcc%

2032937) and involving the Customs Broker, wherein

ter-alia the following were informed:

1 M/s. Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt Ltd (IEC- 0392032937) (hereinafier referrcdi

: Bill No. 3159324 dated 12.08.2024 having total FOB:
ymplex, Mumbai) through their (i

e country of destination declared 4s

pve-mentioned Shipping Bill it was found that the |

“ID - Export of chemicals {n this category is allowed to countries specified in :
Table-I without an export lice
notify the Department of Chem
(D&ISA) and the DGFET within 30 days of such export in the prescribed format

the form of Show Cause

Notice  No,

dated 18.12.2024 issued by Assistant

and paise FEighty-Five only) at INBOM4 (Air Cargoi
ustoms Broker (CB) M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB@
of item declared as “2-(diethylamino)-ethanol™ wilhi
s Singapore.

(List of SCOMET items) to Schedule-2 of ITC(1 [S)

tems, 2018 as mentioned below:

|
nce subject to the condition that the exporter shall i
cals & Petro- chemicals, Ministry of External Affairs |
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F.No. GEN/CB/4/2025-CBS

- (Aavat Niryat Form) along with the End-Use Certificate and submit to the DGFT a

copy of the bill of entry into the destination country within 30 days of delivery”,

Export of chemicals in this category to other countries shall be restricted and will
be allowed only against an export license, and in that case the exporter shall submit

to the DGFT a copy of the bill of entry into the destination country within 30 days

of delivery.
Sr. No. | SCOMET Entry Chemical CAS No.
5 1D005 Diethylaminoethanol 100-37-8

2.3 The exporter hadn't filed any Export [icense and thus it was assessed that the said
chemical may be restricted under SCOMET list. The matter was thereafter investigated by
SIB(X), ACC. The goods were examined by SIIB(X) on 23.08.2024 in the presence of an
authorized representative of exporter and Sh. Gorakhnath M Gaikwad, H-Card Holder
(527/2020) of CB firm M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. The goods were then seized on the same

day.

24  During investigation. it was found that SCOMET items are governed by the specific

provisions of

1 Chapter IVA of the FT(D&R) Act, 1992 as amended from time to time.
ii.  Appendix-3 to Schedule 2 of ITC(HS) classification of Export and Import items
as amended from time to time and

i, Para 2.73-2.82 of Hand Book of Procedures governing export authorisations.

DGET vide Notification No. 05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017 made amendments in the
then existing Appendix-3 of Schedule 2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export and Import
items. Later on, DGFT vide Notification No. 47/2015-20 dated 20.12.2021 made further
amendments in the existing Appendix-3 of Schedule-2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export
and Import items. As per serial no. 5 of Table-A of Schedule-2 of ITC (HS) classification
of Export and Import items, export of SCOMET item is governed as per conditions
indicated in Appendix-3 of Schedule 2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export and Import

items, 2012.

2.5 Special Chemicals, Organisms, Materials, Equipment and Technologies

(SCOMET) are listed in Appendix-3 to Schedule-2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export
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and Import items. Appendix-3 ¢

considered as dual use items. i.e.

applications and are capable of b
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ontains list of goods/services/technologies which arg
which potentially have both civil as well as military

ng deployed as weapons of mass destruction. Further

items on the SCOMET list are org
2.6

eproduced below:

£~

Category 1 Toxic chemical agents

Relevant portion of Append

anised in 09 categories (from category 0 to category 8).

ix-3 to Schedule 2 (Export Policy) of ITC (HS), 2018 is

and other chemicals

o

~

4

el

ubject o the following conditions

‘on time (o time:

relevant Govt. authorities;

[1.

(excluding software and te

D - Export of chemicals (Exclud
llowed to the countries specifid

uthorization for export of Chemid

The exporter is required i
of Chemicals and related

Subsequent export/re-expo

General authorization for ¢

export / re-export of SCOM

the date of issue of Gener
equipment’s subject 1o su

reported within 30 days fro

ling Sofiware and Technology) listed in 1D below i§
d in Table | on the basis of a one-time General
als and related equipment's (GAEC) issued by DGFT|

including those below) and the procedure as prescribed

| register and obtain General authorization for expor(
equipment’s only once during the validity period,
t is subject to post reporting(s) on quarterly basis to

xport of Chemicals and related equipment s issued for

[ET items under the above Categories / Sub Categories

chnology) shall be valid for a period of five years from
al authorization for export of Chemicals and related
bsequent post reporting(s) on quarterly basis to be

n the last guarter,

Table- 1

~

1

Mexico, Netherlands,

rgentina, Australia, Austria, Belg
zech Republic, Denmark, Estor
eland, Ireland, ltaly, Japan, Repy

New | Zealqg

ium, Bulgaria, Canada, Croatia, Republic of Cyprus,

tia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary,
blic of Korea, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta,

ind, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovak

Table 1 and export of 1D category

Republic, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey, Ukraine, United Kingdom,
United States.

i
Note: Export of items under 1D Category to the countries other than those specified in

tems related Sofiware and Technology to any country|
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F.No. GEN/CB/4/2025-CBS

shall be allowed only against an export authorisation and in compliance to the conditions

and documentation specified under the respective Categories of SCOMET List.

Export of chemicals, related technology and software in this category to other

countries shall be allowed only against an export authorisation, and in that case the

exporter shall submit to the DGFT a copy of the bill of entry into the destination country

within 30 days of delivery.

Sl | SCOMET Chemical CAS Number
No. Entry
/ 1D001 2-Chloroethanol (107-07-3)
2 1D002 3-Hydroxy-1-methylpiperidine (3554-74-3)
3 1D003 3-Quinuclidone (3731-38-2)
4 1D004 Ammonium bifluoride (1341-49-7)
3 1D005 Diethylaminoethanol (100-37-8)
6 1D006 Diisopropylamine (108-18-9)
7 1D0O07 Dimethylamine (124-40-3)
8 1D008 Dimethylamine hydrochloride (506-59-2)
9 1D009 Hydrogen fluoride (7664-39-3)
10 D010 Methyl benzilate (76-89-1)
11 1D011 O,0-Diethyl phosphorothioate (2465-65-8)
12 1D012 O,0-Diethyl phosphorodithioate (298-006-6)
{8 I1D013 Pinacolone (75-97-8)
14 1D014 Phosphorus pentasulphide (1314-80-3)
15 I1D015 Potassium bifluoride (7789-23-3)
16 1D016 Potassium cyanide (151-50-8)
17 1D017 Potassium fluoride (7789-23-3)
18 1D0OI8 Sodium bifluoride (1333-83-1)
19 1D019 Sodiwm cyanide (143-33-9)
20 1D020 Sodium fluoride (7681-49-4)
21 1D021 Sodium hexafluorosilicate (16893-85-9)
22 1D022 Sodium sulphide (1313-82-2)
23 1D023 Triethanolamine hydrochloride (637-39-8)
24 1D024 Triisopropyl phosphate (116-17-6)
29 1D025 Diethylamine (109-89-7)
26 D026 Methyl dichlorophosphate (677-24-7)
27 1D027 Ethyl dichlorophosphate (1498-51-7)
28 1D028 Methyl difluorophosphate (22382-13-4)
29 1D029 Ethyl difluorophosphate (460-52-6 )
30 1D0O30 Diethyl chlorophosphite (589-57-1)
3! 1D031 Methyl chlorofluorophosphate (754-01-8 )
32 1D032 Ethyl chlorofluorophosphate (762-77-6 )
33 1D033 N, N-Dimethylformamidine (44205-42-7)
34 1D034 N, N-Diethylformamidine (90324-67-7)
93 1D035 N, N-Dipropylformamidine (48044-20-5)
36 1D036 N, N-Diisopropylformamidine (857522-08-8)
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\val

J7 1D037 N, N-Dimethylacetamidine (2909-14-0)
38 1D038 N,N-Diethylacetamidine (14277-06-6)
3¢ /D039 N, N-Dipropylacetamidine (1339586-99-0)
40 1D040 N, N-Dimethylpropanamidine (56776-14-8)
41 1D041 N,N-Diethylpropanamidine (84764-73-8)
42 1D042 N, N-Diprophypropanamidine (1341496-89-6)
43 1D043 N, N-Dimethylbutanamidine (1340437-35-5)
44 1D044 N.N-Diethylbutanamidine (53510-30-8)
45 1D045 N,N-Diprophylbutanamidine (1342422-35-8)
46 1D046 N, N-Diisopropylbutanamidine (1315467-17-4)
47 D047 N, N-Dimgthylisobutanamidine (321881-25-8)
48 1D048 N, N-Diethylisobutanamidine (1342789-47-2)
49 D049 N, N-Dipropylisobutanamidine (13422700-45-1)

)

lechnical note to Category 1:

(Ga

hemicals are listed by name, Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) number and CWQC

Schedule (where applicable). Chenticals of the same structural formula (e.g., hydrates) are

%)

ontrolled regardless of name or|CAS number. CAS numbers are shown o assist in
identifving whether a particular |chemical or mixture is controlled, irrespective of
nomenclature. However, CAS numbers cannot be used as unique identifiers in all situations
because some forms of the listed \chemical have different CAS numbers, and mixtures

containing a listed chemical may also have different CAS numbers.

]

{7 As can be seen in the preceding para. the item 2-(diethylamino)-ethanol is covered
under the category of SCOMET, as|mentioned at Sr. No. 05. SCOMET Entry No. 1D003
of list of Chemicals covered under| 1D of Appendix-3 to Schedule-2 (Export Policy) of
[TIC(HS). 2018. The export of this|item 2-(dicthylamino)-cthanol to destination country

Singapore requires a one-time Gengral authorization for export of Chemicals and related

T

equipment’s (GAEC) issued by DGFT.

2.8 Thus, the export of 2-(diethyllamino)-ethanol is restricted in view of the Category
ID0O0S of Appendix-3 (SCOMET)|to Schedule-2 (Export Policy) of ITC (HS). 2018.
However, no such authorization forf SCOMET item was uploaded in e-Sanchit by the

exporter while filing the Shipping Bill No. 3159324 dated 12.08.2024.
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2.9 Data of past exports from Aug 2019 to Oct 2024 from Air Cargo Complex. Sahar
was retricved from ICES system and it was found that exporter had not exported the item
2-(dicthylamino)-ethanol in the past. It was also found that during the period from 2020 to
2024 the exporter has exported 21 shipments in the past from ACC, Sahar. All the BRCs

were realised within the stipulated time period.

3. Export of 2-(diethylamino)-ethanol is restricted and permitted only against
authorisation/export licence issued by DGEFT and in compliance to the conditions and
documentation specified under the respective Categories of SCOMET List. Hence. it
appeared that goods 1.€. 2-(diethylamino)-ethanol (export of which is restricted subject (o
“export authorisation) were exported by M/s Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt Ltd through
ACC, Sahar without export authorization iﬁ violation of the restrictions imposed vide

Schedule-2 - Export Policy of ITC(HS), 2018 and Appendix-3 therein.

4. During the course of investigation, statements of following persons were

recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962:

(i).  Statement of Mr. Manoj Madhav Puthran, authorized representative of the exporter
M/s Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt Ltd was recorded on 29.08.2024 wherein, he inter-alia
stated that;

a) M/s Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt. Itd is a manufacturer and merchant exporter.,
established in the year 1992 and the company deals with the export and domestic
use of specialty chemicals;

b) that they were sending the said sample for testing purpose and the said particular
sample chemical mixture contained around 82.58 percent water, 7.42 percent 2-
(diethylamino)-ethanol and 10 percent Erythorbic acid;

¢) that they were not aware that this small composition of mixture needed export
authorisation from DGFT; and

d) that they had checked the regulation for Strategic Goods being exported to

Singapore (their consignee destination), where it was mentioned that concentration
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¢
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o

vas not covered within the scope of Strategic Good

Dilip Joshi, Partner of Customs Broker M/s. Shantilal

8.2024 wherein, he inter-alia stated that:

the Non-SCOMET/NDPS declaration along with other

pping Bill;

its name “2-(diethylamino) ethanol” in the SCOMET
ith the said name™ and they had been exporting the
Chemical India Pvt Ltd. for the last 10 years and there
i

he SCOMET list and the items under the categories

¢d under Section 108 of Customs Act. 1962 of the

he Customs Broker M/s Shantilal Deviji & Co. did not

I' Notification No. 05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017. vide

otify the Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals.

t

D

A) and the DGFT within 30 days of such export in the
rm) along with the End- Use Certificate and submit 1o

into the destination country within 30 days of delivery,

I under Section 108 of Customs Act. 1962, it appeared

tilal Devji & Co. did not advise their client to comply
ication No. 47/2015-20 dated 20.12.2021 which came

toms Act, 1962, other allied Acts and the rules and

have not exercised due diligence to ascertain the

e
-

h he imparted to the client with reference to any work
travened the provisions of Regulations 10(d) and 10(¢)

omission and commission the CB M/s Shantilal Deviji
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& Co., appeared to have rendered the impugned goods liable for confiscation under Section
113(d) and Section 113(i} of Customs Act, 1962, and the Customs Brokers (CB) M/s
Shantilal Devji & Co. liable for penal action under Section 114(i) and/or Section 114(iii)

and/or 1 14AA of the Custom Act, 1962.

5.3 It appeared from the offence report that the CB did not exercise due diligence in
respect of following SCOMET norms and regulations. It appeared that CB failed to
perform their obligations under Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of the Customs Brokers

[Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018.

tn

4 On conclusion of the investigation, the CB was made noticee in the Show Cause
Notice dated 18.12.2024 issued under the Customs Act, 1962, calling them to show cause
as to why penalty should not be imposed on M/s Shantilal Devji & Co. for the various acts
ol omission and commission under Section 114(i) and/or Section 1 14(iii) and/or 114AA of
the Customs Act, 1962, read with Regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of the Customs Brokers

Licensing Regulations, 2018.

6. In view of the above facts and findings of the investigation, it appeared that the
Customs Broker M/s Shantilal Devji & Co. had failed to comply with the following

regulations of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018: -

6.1  Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018:

“A Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act,
other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-
compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of

Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be.”

a) From the statement of Shri Rashesh Dilip Joshi, Partner of Customs Broker M/s.
Shantilal Deviji & Co. recorded under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962, it appcared that
the Customs Broker M/s Shantilal Devji & Co. did not ask for mandatory export license as
per DGFT Notification No. 05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017, vide which exporter was
required 1o notify the Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals. Ministry of External

Affairs and the DGFT within 30 days of such export in the prescribed format (Aayat Niryat
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¢
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In view of the offence rep

]
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—
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[/116). I'urther, in view of the Boa4
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vas not considered appropriate

Regulation 16 of the CBLR. 2018.

was initiated against the CB M/s.
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)ffence Report, the following artig

&

Regulation 10 (e) of CBLR

“A Customs Broker shall ex

xercise due diligence in respect of
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rtificate and submit to the DGFT a copy of the bill of

vithin 30 days of delivery.

appeared to have failed to advise his client to comply

nd regulation framed under the provisions of Customs

D

ailed to bring the matter of non-compliance to the noticg

q

oner of Customs. Hence, it appeared that the CB failed

ggulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

, 2018:

e

ereise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of an)

wts fo a client with reference to any work related o

1
(oF
oe‘

westigation, it appeared that the Customs Broker M/s

ise their client to comply with the provisions of DGI']
20.12.2021 which came into force on 19.01.2022. the

nd the rules and regulations thereof especially. It also

sitize the exporter to comply with the above-mentioned
the provisions of Custom Act. 1962 and thus. failed u
the said cargo to be cleared. Hence. it appeared that the

on under Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018.

ort received in the form of Show Cause Notice No.

C(X) dated 18.12.2024 issued by the Assistant
Assessment Section, ACC, Mumbai — III action under
nst the CB M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License No.
rd’s Instruction No. 24/2023 dated 18.07.2023. the case
for immediate suspension of the CB license undet
However, action under Regulation 17 of CBLR. 2018
Shantilal Devji & Co. and accordingly, based on the

les of charge were framed against the CB:
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(i)  Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

(i) Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

7.1  Inlight of the above, a Show Causc Notice (SCN) No. 8§1/2024-25 dated 12.03.2025
was issued to the CB M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License No. 11/116) under the
provisions of Regulation 17(1) of the CBI R, 2018 wherein, the CB was called upon to
show cause, as to why:
a. The Customs Broker License bearing no. 11/116 issued to them should not be
revoked under regulation 14 read with reguiation 17 of the CBLR, 2018;
b. Security deposited should not be forfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
17 of the CBLR, 2018:
¢. Penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 18 read with Regulation

17 of the CBLR, 2018.

Foad Shri Sanjay Singh Pawar, Assistant Commissioner of Customs, was appointed as
Inquiry Officer (IO) to conduct the inquiry proceedings against the CB M/s. Shantilal

Devji & Co. under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018.

INQUIRY REPORT: -

8. The Inquiry Officer (here in after referred to as the ‘IO’) concluded the inquiry
proceedings and submitted the Inquiry Report dated 30.09.2025 on 01.10.2025, wherein
hoth the charges levelled against the CB of violation of Regulations 10(e) and 10(e) of the
CBLR, 2018 were held as “Proved”. Further, the 1O stated that the prescribed timeline
under Regulation 17 for completion of inquiry proceedings could not be adhered to as he

was allotted multiple sensitive charges involving time bound compliances.

FINDINGS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER: -

9. The 1O submitted that he had gone through the Show Cause Notice No. 81/2024-25
dated 12.03.2025, the records of the Personal Hearings and Defence submissions made
during the personal hearings. The 1O submitted that he had also gone through the

statements of all the persons recorded during the investigation, the alleged Articles of
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47/2015-20 dated 20.12.2021 made further amendments in the existing Appendix 3 of
Schedule 2 of ITC (PlS)classiﬁcation of Export and Import items. The 1O submitted that as
per serial no. 5 of Table-A of Schedule-2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export and Import
items., export of SCOMET item is governed as per conditions indicated in Appendix-3 of
Schedule-2 of ITC (HS) classification of Export and Import items, 2012. The 1O found that
the said Shipping Bill was filed much later after the publication of DGFT Notification No.
17/2015-20 dated 20.12.2021 and accordingly, the export of 2-(diethylamino)-cthanol is
restricted in view of the Category IDO07 of Appendix-3 (SCOMET) to Schedule 2 (Export

Policy) of I'TC (HS), 2018.

The defence submission stated that, the exporter vide letter dated 09.10.2024 had
already submitted an application to DGET, Delhi for authml-iz.ation. In support of the said
contention, they craved leave to refer to and rely upon the said SCN dt. 18.12.2024 when
produced. The CB further submitted that the CB had no reasons to advise the client as the
exporter had filed an application for the authorization. The IO found that the CB had filed
the shipping Bill 3159324 dated 12.08.2024 on 12.08.2024, whereas exporter had
submitted an application to DGFT vide letter dated 09.10.2024, much after filing the
Shipping Bill. The 1O found that authorization for SCOMET was required to be uploaded
in e-Sanchit by the exporter while filing the Shipping Bill No. 3159324 dated 12.08.2024
whereas. it was found during the investigations that no such authorization was uploaded by
the exporter. Thus, it is apparent that the CB did not advise the exporter M/s. Dort Ketal
Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. that such authorization from DGFT was required prior to filing
of Shipping Bills.

The IO submitted that the CB did not ask for export license in view of DGIT
Notification No. 05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017, vide which exporter was required to notify
the Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals, Ministry of External Affairs and the
DGET within 30 days of such export in the prescribed format (Aayat Niryat Form) along

with the End-Use Certificate and submit to the DGPT a copy of the bill of entry into the

destination country within 30 days of delivery and that they communicated the same to the
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on the basis of which they filed the Shipping Bills after due diligence. The 10 found that
the article of charge II i.e. violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR 2018 was idertical to
Article of Charge-I i.e. violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR. 2018. Hence, the 10
submitted that his findings on this article of charge were similar. and stated his lindings as

under:

The 10 found from the statement Shri Rashesh Dilip Joshi. Partner of M/s. Shantilal
. Deviji & Co, recorded on 29.08.2024 that he did not ask for export license in view of DGFT
Notification No. 05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017, vide which exporter was required to notify
the Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals, Ministry of External Affairs and the
DGFT within 30 days of such export in the prescribed format (Aayat Niryat Form) along
with the End-Use Certificate and submit to the DGFT a copy of the bill of entry into the
destination country within 30 days of delivery and that they communicated the same to the
exporter as well. The 10 found that such advice was required prior-to filing of the said

Shipping Bill, which the charged customs broker failed.

The 10 found that it was the responsibility of the CB to sensitize their client
reearding compliance of the SCOMET items. Thus, the 10 found that CB had neither
advised the exporter about aforesaid compliance nor brought to the notice of the Customs
Autherities in case of non-compliance. Accordingly. the IO submitted that the CB failed to
exercise due diligence while filing the Shipping Bill for the subject export consignment
and accordingly, Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR,

2018 was "Proved".

94 The 10 submitted that the CB requested to cross examine the persons whose
statements were relied upon in the SCN including the officers of SITB(X) who investigated
the matter and thereafter be allowed to file further reply to the SCN. The CB relied upon
the judgment in the case of Shasta Freight Services Pvt Ltd versus Pr. Commr af Gus.,
FHydcrabad reported in 2019 (368) E.L.T. 41 (Telangana). The said judgment was upheld

by the Hon'ble Supreme Court reported in 2022 (381) E.L.T. 436 (5.C.)
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(iv) In the case of Commissioner of Customs, Hyderabad V. Tallaja Impex reporied in
2012(279) ELT 433 (Tri.), it was held that-
"In a quasi-judicial proceeding, strict rules of evidence need not to be followed. Cross

examination cannot be claimed as a matter of right."”

(v) In the case of Patel Engg. Ltd us UOI reported in 2014 (307) ELT 862 (Bom.)
Hon'ble Bombay High Court held that "Adjudication - Cross-examination - Denial of,
held does not amount to violation of principles of natural justice in every case. instead
it depends on the particular facts and circumstances - Thus, right of cross-examination
cannot be asserted in all inquiries and which rule or principle of natural justice must be
Jfollowed depends upon several factors - Further, even if cross-examination is denied,
by such denial alone, it cannot be concluded that principles of natural justice had been

violated." [Para 23]

Accordingly. the 1O denied request of the charged Customs Broker lor cross-

examiration under the provisions of Regulation 17(4) of the CBLR, 2018.

10. SUMMARY OF THE FINDINGS:

The IO concluded the findings of the inquiry as under:

1. | Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 Proved
2. | Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 Proved

10.1  Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of the CBLR. 2018, a copy of the Inquiry
Report dated 30.09.2025 was shared with the CB vide letter dated 24.10.2025 and further,
to uphold the Principle of Natural Justice an opportunity of personal hearing was granted

tothe CB on 27.11.2025.

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING: -

11.  An opportunity of Personal Hearing was granted to the CB on 27.11.2025 and the
same was intimated vide letter dated 24.10.2025. However, the CB vide email dated
26.11.2025 sought an adjournment on medical grounds. In view of the same, the Jrd R

was scheduled on 30.12.2025. The CB vide email dated 29.12.2025 stated that
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The CB submitied that the said consignment was a sample for testing purpose and was
being exported to Singapore. The matter was investigated by SIIB(X) on'20.08.2024. The
CB submitted that the goods were examined in presence of the employee of the CB on

23.08.2024 and seized on the same day as the goods was found to be restricted under

SOMET list.

12.3 'Ithc CB submitted that the statement of the Authorized Representative of the
exporter was recorded on 29.08.2024 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962..
wherein, he inter-alia stated that the said goods are not covered under SCOMET. Further,
the CB stated that the statement of the partner of the CB was also recorded on 29.08.2024
wherein, he inter-alia stated that the exporter had submitted a non-SCOMET/NDPS

declaration along with other documents for filing of the Shipping Bilis.

12.4  The CB further stated that the shipping Bill was filed on 12.08.2024 and SCN under
Section 124 of the Customs Act. 1962 was issued on 18.12.2()24 by the AssL
Commissioner of Customs, (Export Assessment Section) ACC, Mumbai which was
received by the CB section. Thercefore, the CB stated that the SCN under Regulation 17 of
CBLR. 2018 had been issued on 12.03.2025 which is after a period of 7 months from the
date of receipts of the offence report/ SCN. Therefore, the CB stated that the SCN is barred
bv limitation. In this context the CB submitted that they had placed reliance upon the
judgement of the Hon’ble High Court in the case of the Principal Commissioner of

Customs (General) versus Mehul & Co reported in 2022 (5) TMI 30- Bombay High Court.

12.5 The CB mentioned that it is pertinent to note that this was the first export of the
exporter and the exporter had submitted non-SCOMET/NDPS declaration which is on
record. Further, ‘the DGFT Notification requires to notify the department of Chemical &
Petrochemicals, Ministry of External Affairs (D&ISA) and the DGFT within 30 days of
delivery’. In the present case the goods were not exported before which the officer of
SIB(X). ACC export seized the goods. i.e. on 23.08.2024. The Shipping Bill was filed on
12.08.2024. The CB further submitted that they had preferred an appeal on 11.04.2025

against the order of Penalty dt. 21.01.2025.
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BISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -

13. I have gone through the facts and records of the case: the offence report received in
the form of Show Cause Notice No. 165/AC/EXP.ASSMT/2024-25/ACC(X) dated
18.12.2024 issued by the Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Export Assessment Section,
ACC. Mumbai — III: Show Cause Notice No. 81/2024-25 dated 12.03.2025 issued under
Regulation 17(1) of the CBLR, 2018: the Inquiry Report dated 30.09.2025 and the CB’s

written submission dated 11.02.2026.

4.  Briefly stating. the case involved an investigation into the attempted re-export of a
restricted chemical by M/s Do;"f Ketal Chemicals India Pvt Ltd through their Cus‘toms
Broker. M/s Shantilal Devii & Co. (CB License No. - 11/116). The exporter M/s Dorf Kctal
Chemicals India Pvt Ltd filed a Shipping Bill No. 3159324 dated 12.08.2024 for the export
of 01 litres ( 250 ml x 04 bottles) of “2-(diethylamino)-ethanol” totally valued at Rs. 82.85
(Rupees Eighty-Two and paise Eighty-Five only) to Singapore, declaring it under HSN
38119000. Upon assessment, it was determined that the item is a restricted SCOMET
chemical as per Appendix-3 of Schedule-2 quTC (HS) classification of Export and Import
items. Under the relevant DGFT notifications, such exports to Singapore require a one-
time General Authorization for export of Chemicals and related equipment (GAEC). The
exporter failed to upload this authorization in e-Sanchit, leading to the seizure of the goods
by SIIB(X) for violating the restrictions imposed by Schedule-2 of the ITC(HS) Export
Policy. During statement recording, the partner of M/s Shantilal Devji & Co. admitted they
were aware of the SCOMET list but claimed the product did not appear under its specific
name during their search. However, the SCN alleges the CB failed to advise their client to
comply with updated DGFT Notification No. 47/2015-20, and failed to exercise due
diligence to verify the correctness of information regarding the cargo. Consequently. the

CB is charged with violating Regulations 10(d) and 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

141 1 observe that an  Order-in-Original ~No.  AC/JVK/1281/2024-
25//Exp.Assmt/ACC(X) dated 21.01.2025 was passed against the Offence Report i.c. Show

Cause Notice No. 165/AC/EXP.ASSMT/2024-25/ACC(X) dated 18.12.2024 wherein, the
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Act. 1962. Moreover, the CB also failed to bring the matter of non-compliance to the notice
of the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs and hence, it appeared that the CB

failed to perform their obligation under regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

(b) 1 find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that, the defence
sﬁbmission of the CB stated that, the exporter vide letter dated 09.]0.2024— had alrcady
submitted an application to DGFT. Delhi for authorization. The CB further submitted that
(he CB had no reasons to advise the client as the exporter had filed an application for the
authorization. The 10 found that the CB had filed the shipping Bill 3159324 on 12.08.2024,
whereas exporter had submitted an application to DGFT vide letter dated 09.10.2024, much
aiter filing the Shipping Bill. The 10 observed that authorization for SCOMET was
required Lo be uploaded in ¢-Sanchit by the exporter while filing the Shipping Bill No.
2159324 dated 12.08.2024 whereas, it was found during the investigations that no such
authorization was uploaded by the exporter. Thus, it was apparent that the CB did not
advise the exporter M/s. Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. that such authorization from

DGFT was required prior to filing of Shipping Bills.

The 10 observed that Shri Rashesh Dilip Joshi, Partner of M/s. Shantilal Devji &
Co. in his Slatement recorded on 29.08.2024. under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962
stated that that they had checked the product by its name “2-(diethylamino)-ethanol™ in the
SCOMET list and it was not found in the list. The 10 found that charged CB M/s. Shantilal
Deviji & Co. was unaware about the mandatory compliance for export of the clearance of
SCOMET items. The IO found that the CB failed to advise the exporter M/s. Dorf Ketal
Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. about the mandatory compliance, as they were unaware about
the same. The 10 also found from their statement that the exporter M/s. Dort Ketal
Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. was not sensitized by them regarding DGPT Notification No.
05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017. The IO found that such sensitization was required prior te
filing of the said Shipping Bill, which the charged customs broker failed. The 10 found
that it was the responsibility of the CB to advise their client regarding compliance of the

SCOMLET items. Thus, the 10 found that CB had neither advised the exporter about the
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clearance process. The CB’s ignorance of DGFT Notifications No. 05/2015-2( and

47/2015-20 does not absolve them of their statutory duty.

Further. I find the CB’s reliance on upon the case of Jaiswal Import Cargo Services
[.id versus Commissioner of Customs.. New Delhi reported in 2019 (370) E.L.T.1366 (Tri.
- Del.) as misplaced. The judgement pertains to a case of misclassification whereas, the
present case concerns the requirement of DGFT Authorization regarding a chemical *2-
(dicthylamino)-ethanol” which appears in the SCOMET list without any ambiguity around
the fact and can be verified from Appendix-3 to Schedule-2 of the ITC(HS) Classification.
Tlence. I find that the ratio of the judgement relied upon by the CB is not applicable in the
instant case. Accordingly. I am of the firm opinion that the CB’s actions were negligent in
advising the exporter with respect to the necessary compliance requirement before filing a
Shipping Bill for a chemical classified under the SCOMET List. Accordingly, [ uphold the

charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

15.2 Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR. 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that, from the findings of the investigation, it
appearcd that the Customs Broker M/s Shantilal Devji & Co. did not advise their client to
comply with the provisions of DGFT Notification No. 47/2015-20 dated 20.12.2021 which
came into force on 19.01.2022, the Customs Act, other allied Acts and the rules and
regulations thereof especially. It also appeared that the CB failed to sensitize the exporter
to comply with the above-mentioned rules and regulations framed under the provisions ol
Custom Act, 1962 and thus, failed to exercise due diligence in respect of the said cargo to
be cleared. Hence, it appeared that the CB failed to perform their obligation under

Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018.

(b) 1 find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that, as per the statement
of Shri Rashesh Dilip Joshi, Partner of M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co, recorded on 29.08.2024,
the CB did not ask the exporter for export license in view of DGFT Notification No.
05/2015-20 dated 24.04.2017, vide which exporter was required to notify the Department
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stage itself. They caﬁnot blindly rely on a client’s declaration when the item is expiiciﬂ}«
listed in the SCOMET Appendix. The CB's failure to identify “2-(diethylamino)-ethanol”
{CAS No. 100-37-8) as a restricted item despite it being listed under SCOMET Category
1D demonstrates a lack of due diligence mandated under Regulation 10(¢). By failing to
verify the restricted status of the cargo and subsequently failing to upioad the required
authorization for clearance of an item classified under the SCOMET list. the CB fatled to
exercise the degree of diligence required during the clearance process. Consequently, I {ind
that the 1O has rightly held the charge as proved. In light of the facts on records and the
associated findings, 1 concur with the 10’s findings and hold the CB guilty of violation of

Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

16. The CB vide submission dated 11.02.2026 requested to cross examine the persons
whose statements are relied upon in the SCN including the officers of SIB(X) who
investigated the matter and thereafter be allowed to file further reply to the SCN. The CB
relied upon the judgment in the case of Shasta Freight Services Pvt Ltd versus Pr. Commr
of Cus., Hyderabad reported in 2019 (368) E.L.T. 41 (Telangana) adding that the said
judgment was upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court reported in 2022 (381) E.L.T. 436
(5.0

[ have gone through the facts and records of the case in detail and observe that cross-
examination 18 ﬁot a mandatory right in quasi-judicial proceedings when facts arc not in
dispute. Since. the CB has not produced any retraction of the statements. and the violation
is evidenced by the ICES filing itself, no prejudice is caused by this denial. Accordingly. I
don not find merit in the CB’s request for cross-examination. In this regard, I place reliance
on the following caselaws:

i) In the case of Union of India Vs. Rajendra Bajaj [2010(253) E.L.T.165 (Bom.)],
Hon'ble Bombay High Court, stated in Para 6, which is reproduced herein below — "the
Supreme Court held in K.L. Tripathi v. State Bank of India (1984) 1 SCC 43 that where
there is no dispute as lo the facts, or the weight to be attached on disputed facts but only
an explanation of the acts, absence of opportunity to cross-examination does not create

any prejudice in such cases and does not vitiate the decision.”
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%)  The Hon’ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/s. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd.
Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) it is

opined that: -

"6.] These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due diligence o
ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the client accordingly.
Though the CB was accepted as having no mensrea of the noticed mis-declaration
funder- valuation or mis-quantification but from his own statement acknowledging
the negligence on his part to properly ensure the same, we are of the opinion that
CH definitely has commitied violation of the above mentioned Regulations. These
Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CB, who is an important link
between the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any dereliction/lack of
due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in ferms of evasion of Custons
Duty, the original adjudicating authority has rightly imposed the penalty upon the

appellant herein."

18 As discussed above, I conclude that the CB M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License
No. 11/116) is guilty of violating Regulations 10(d) and 10{¢) of the CBLR, 2018. In view
of the detailed discussion and analysis above. it is established that the CB, M/s. Shautilal
Devii & Co. has failed to discharge the professional and statutory obligations mandated
under the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018. The evidence on record confirms
that the Customs Broker did not advise the exporter regarding the mandatory SCOMET
compliance for “2-(diethylamino)-ethanol™ prior to filing the Shipping Bill. Furthermore.
by blindly relying on the client’s non-SCOMET declaration and failing to independently
verily the restricted status of the chemical which was clearly listed in the SCOMET

Appendix, the Customs Broker failed to exercise the requisite due diligence.

Further, the investigating agency found that that no export of “2-(diethylamino)-
cthanol” was made by M/s. Dorf Ketal Chemicals India Pvt. Ltd. in the past. Thus, the
attempted export in the instant case does not seem to be a systemic fraud but an error
committed due to lapse in judgement. Accordingly. I find no connivance angle but an act
of diminished diligence on the part of the CB during the clearance process. Further, I find
that the attempted export comprised of 01 litres (250 ml x 04 bottles) of the said chemical
totally valued at Rs. 82.85 (Rupees Eighty-Two and paise Eighty-Five only). Considering,

the small quantity and miniscule value of the consignment being exported for the first time,
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non-renewal of licence for a period of time would be sufficient. That would be in a
somewhat similar position to that of suspension of licence though it may not be so
in all cases. On the other hand, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of ‘proportionality, il is lo be noted
that the authorities while dealing with the consequences of any action which may
give rise to action for suspension, revocation or nonrenewal have to keep several

aspects in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade

or profession in the background of Article 19(0)(g) of the Constitution has (o be
noted. It has also to be borne in mind that the proportionality question is of great
significance as action is under a fiscal statute and may ultimately lead to a civil

death.”

b) Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161
(DEL)] held as follows:

"I1. Viewing these cases, in the background of the proportionality doctrine, it
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is important to Justify the
penalty of revocation. While matters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
besi judgment should not be second- guessed, any administrative order must
demonstrate an ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumstances. In this case, the Commissioner and the CESTAT
(majority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse of the said G cards, but do not give adequate, if
any weight, to this crucial factor. There is no finding of any mala fide on the part of
the appellant, such that the trust operating between a CB and the Customs
Authorities (as a matter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been violated, or be
irretrievably lost for the future operation of the license. In effect, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analysis”.

¢) In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)l,

Hon’ble Tribunal observed as follows:

"6, We are unable to appreciate such a peremptory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lays down that stepwise procedures are o be followed before ordering any
punishment to the Customs broker. True, the said regulations do contain provisions
for revocation of the license and for forfeiture of full amount of security deposit,
however these are maximum punishments which should be awarded only when the
culpability of the Customs broker is established beyond doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, for

awarding such punishment, it has to be established without doubt that the Custoins
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reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered to. This
would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays can be curbed is recording of reasons Jor
the delay or non-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry
and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons
can then be tested to derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable". This is the only way by whicl the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent. t

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/s. Shasta Freight

Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner of Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237 of

2018] held that: -

(c)

“42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of
a private right; (i) that the consequences of failure to comply with the requirement
are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to

the aggrieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time limit; and

(iii) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language
employed do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.

Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Requlation 20 (7) is not mandatory

but only directory. "

The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]
held that: -

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

14. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity 10 cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would
be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed
period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(3). Therefore, we find Jorce in
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licence would have severe and disproportionate consequences on the livelihood of the CB
and its employees, the extreme penalty of revocation or forfeiture of security deposit 1s not

warranted.

21.  In view of the above judgements and the “Doctrine of Proportionality”™ which
propagates the idea that a punishment for an offence should be proportional to the gravity
of the offence. I am not inclined to revoke the license and forfeit the security deposit of the
CB. However. for their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s.
Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License No. 11/116) is held liable and guilty for violating the
provisions of the CBLR, 2018, as mentioned above. 1 hold that the CBB has failed to
discharge their duties cast upon them with respect to Regulations 10(d) & 10(e) of the
CBLR. 2018 and the interest of justice would be met by imposition of penalty under

Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, I pass the following order:
ORDER

79 |. Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:

(1) I. hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 20.000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) on the
Customs Broker M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License No. 11/116) under Regulation

18(1) of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or
purported 1o be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

(Shraddha Joshi Sharma)
Commissioner of Customs (Gen.)
NCH, Mumbai-1

To.

M/s. Shantilal Devji & Co. (CB License No. 11/116)
51. Floor-3, Plot — 56, Ashok Chambers,
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Deviji Ratanshey Marg,
Mumbai-400009.

Copy to:

1. The Pr. Chief Commissiongr/ Chief Commissioner of Customs. Mumbai - I, 11, III
Zone. .
SIIB (X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai.
EDI of NCH, ACC & INCH
ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.
INCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

Cash Section, NCH
Office copy

N R L
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